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Form No. 3442-149 Rev B
Striping Kit
Zero-Turn-Radius Riding Mower with 34in Cutting Unit
Model No. 140-8374

Installation Instructions

Installation
Loose Parts
Use the chart below to verify that all parts have been shipped.

Procedure Description Qty. Use
Striping bracket 1
Washer-head screw (5/16 x 1/2 inch,
self-threading) 2

Flat washer (5/16 inch) 2
Wiper 1
Hex-head screw (1/4 x 3/4 inch) 4
Washer 4

2

Speed nut 4

Install the striping kit.

1
Removing the Mower Deck
No Parts Required

Procedure
1. Park the machine on a level surface, disengage

the blade-control switch, and engage the parking
brake.

2. Shut off the engine, remove the key, and wait
for all moving parts to stop before leaving the
operating position.

3. Remove the mower deck from the machine.
Refer to the Removing the Mower section in the
Operator's Manual or the appropriate section of
the Service Manual.

WARNING
The belt tension spring is under tension
when installed and can cause personal
injury.
Be careful when removing the mower
belt and deck.

4. Slide the mower deck out from underneath the
machine.

5. Clean the back of the mower deck.

Original Instructions (EN)
Printed in the USA
All Rights Reserved *3442-149*
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Installing the Striping Kit
Parts needed for this procedure:

1 Striping bracket

2 Washer-head screw (5/16 x 1/2 inch, self-threading)

2 Flat washer (5/16 inch)

1 Wiper

4 Hex-head screw (1/4 x 3/4 inch)

4 Washer

4 Speed nut

Installing the Striping Bracket
1. Using the striping bracket as the template, drill 2 holes (9/32 inch) into the mower deck using the

dimensions shown in Figure 1.

g338345

Figure 1

1. 62 mm (2-7/16 inches) 3. 316 mm (12-7/16 inches)
2. 133 mm (5-1/4 inches)
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2. Secure the striping bracket to the mower deck using 2 washer-head screws (5/16 x 1/2 inch, self-threading)
and 2 flat washer (5/16 inch) as shown in Figure 2.

g338346

Figure 2

1. Washer-head screw (5/16 x 1/2 inch, self-threading) 3. Striping bracket
2. Flat washer (5/16 inch)
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Installing the Wiper
1. Install the 4 speed nuts onto the striping bracket (Figure 3).
2. Secure the wiper to striping bracket and speed nuts using 4 hex-head screws (1/4 x 3/4 inch) and

4 washers (Figure 3).

g338347

Figure 3

1. Hex-head screw (1/4 x 3/4 inch) 4. Speed nut
2. Washer 5. Striping bracket
3. Wiper

4
 



3
Installing the Mower
No Parts Required

Procedure
Note: Squealing when the belt is rotating, blades
slipping when cutting grass, frayed belt edges, burn
marks, and cracks are signs of a worn mower belt.
Replace the mower belt if any of these conditions are
evident.
1. Install the mower belt (Figure 4), if removed.

Refer to the Replacing the Mower Belt section in
the Operator's Manual.

decal105-7015

Figure 4

2. Install the mower deck to the machine. Refer to
the Installing the Mower section in the Operator's
Manual or the appropriate section of the Service
Manual.
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Operation
Adjusting the Striping
Height
To change the striping effect of the mower deck, raise
or lower the wiper height by adjusting the striping
bracket position. For best results, set the bottom edge
of the wiper to 6 to 13 mm (1/4 to 1/2 inch) below the
bottom of the deck (Figure 5).

Important: Applying excessive downward
pressure with the striping bracket may damage
turf and the striping kit.

Important: To avoid damage to landscaping and
the striping bracket, avoid close trimming with the
striping kit installed. Replace the wiper yearly, or
more often as wear requires.

Important: Avoid obstacles that can damage
the kit. Temporarily lift the deck to the transport
position when performing turns or moving in
reverse.

Important: Raise the mower deck with the
striping kit installed to the transport position
when not in use to avoid damaging the wiper.
1. Park the machine on a level surface, disengage

the blade-control switch, and engage the parking
brake.

2. Shut off the engine, remove the key, and wait
for all moving parts to stop before leaving the
operating position.

3. Loosen the 2 washer-head screws
(self-threading) that secure the striping
bracket (Figure 5).

4. Adjust the striping bracket position as follows:
• Increase the striping effect by lowering the

striping bracket until the desired striping
effect is attained (Figure 5).

• Decrease the striping effect by raising the
striping bracket until the desired striping
effect is attained (Figure 5).

5. Ensure the striping bracket is adjusted level to
the ground.

6. Tighten the 2 washer-head screws
(self-threading) that secure the striping
bracket (Figure 5).

g317480

Figure 5
Striping Height Adjustment

1. Striping bracket 2. Wiper
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Operating Tips
Effective striping is influenced by
grass condition and grass type
• Limp grass where wheel tracks are very visible is

usually good for striping.
• Stiff grass where wheel tracks are less visible will

usually produce poor striping.
• Cool season grass types found in northern regions

are usually good for striping.
• Warm season grass types found in southern

regions will usually produce less pronounced
striping.

• Transition zone grasses found in the narrow belt
region can produce good striping in some areas
and some portions of the growing season, while
producing poor striping in other areas or portions
of the season.

• Some grass types produce better striping contrast
when mowing short. Other grass types or
moisture content of the grass can provide better
contrast when mowing at a long/tall height of cut.
Experiment with what works best in your situation.

Striping visibility is affected by the
sun position
This is how the light is reflected on the grass.
• Mowing patterns which generally run east–west

will have a greater contrast than north–south
patterns.

• The striping pattern contrast is less visible
around noon, and is more visible in mornings and
afternoons.

Striping visibility is affected by
your position
The grass which is bent towards you will appear
darker, and grass which is bent away from you will
appear lighter.
• Mowing patterns which generally run along a

road will have greater contrast when viewed
approaching or leaving the property. The contrast
of striping will be less visible when looking across
the mowing direction.

• If the property has a focal point, or a viewing
location, it can be beneficial to mow in a pattern
that is generally to and from the observation point.

Lawn condition affects striping
visibility
• Large flat areas usually provide better striping

contrast than on slopes or areas with a lot of
trimming and edging.

• Mowing in morning dew can produce good striping
contrast.

• Double cut mowing, and mowing a second pass
at a 1/2 inch lower height of cut can produce good
striping contrast.

Mowing mode can affect striping
contrast
• Side dispersal of clippings can hide striping,

reducing the contrast effect.
• Bagging can display heavy wheel tracks, reducing

the effect of striping.
• Mulching will often display excellent contrast,

enhancing the effect of striping.

The landscape can promote or
hinder striping
• The mowing area size has an effect on the final

appearance. Large areas can look better when
mowed with a large mower. Small areas may not
look right when cut with a large mower.

• Large areas with occasional trees or other
obstructions will often look best when the mowing
pattern appears to go through the obstruction. For
example, it can look best for a pattern to match
and continue on the far side of a small pond. A
different cross cut pattern on the far side of a pond
may not be visible.

• Some areas look best with long straight lines of
striping mowing pattern, aligned with a property
edge. Some areas look best with a diamond
pattern, where neither straight line is aligned with
the property edge. Properties with rolling hillsides
or ponds can look best with a flowing curves
striping pattern. A distinctive feature like a small
pond can be highlighted and enhanced by a radial
pattern or by a ring pattern.

Some lawns need to be trained
to show a distinctive striping
contrast
• On a new property during weeks 1 and 2, you

may need to follow the exact same pattern and
direction in the same wheel tracks. This will begin
training the grass to bend in the desired direction.

• On week 3 use a cross–grain striping pattern.
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• On weeks 4 and 5 follow with repeating the original
pattern. After the primary striping pattern grain is
established, you may alternate the pattern each
week to establish a checkerboard or a plaid style
of mowing pattern.

• Do not mow in the exact same pattern every week.
This will cause compaction in wheel tracks, and
may produce ruts or depressions along the wheel
tracks.

Turning while using the striping kit
• Raise the deck when turning. Striping is generally

not enhanced by end turns.
• Raising the deck will reduce confusing the pattern

at the ends of the pattern.

Driving the machine to different
cutting areas
• Raise the deck and drive along a previous cut

path to transport from one area of the property to
another section.

• A nice striping pattern can be ruined by driving
across the pattern.

Follow all general mowing
common practices
• It is usually best to first mow the perimeter to

establish a boundary.
• When side discharging, direct the clippings away

from walks, drives, flower beds, buildings and
vehicles. If the discharge throws clippings a
long distance, mow additional passes to avoid
unwanted cleanup of clippings.

• Avoid excessive trimming. Making frequent
forward and reverse maneuvers around obstacles
compresses the grass and disturbs a professionally
cut look.

• Follow all safe mowing practices as describe in the
Operator’s Manual. Do not let the striping pattern
cause you to mow into a hazardous situation.
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Form No. 3442-150 Rev B
Kit de rayado
Cortacésped de asiento de giro cero con unidad de corte de 86 cm (34")
Nº de modelo 140-8374

Instrucciones de instalación

Instalación
Piezas sueltas
Utilice la tabla siguiente para verificar que no falta ninguna pieza.

Procedimiento Descripción Cant. Uso
Pletina de sujeción 1
Tornillo con arandela prensada (5/16" x
½", autorroscante) 2

Arandela plana (5/16") 2
Rasqueta 1
Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal (¼" x ¾") 4
Arandela 4

2

Tuerca rápida 4

Instale el kit de rayado.

1
Retirada de la carcasa de
corte
No se necesitan piezas

Procedimiento
1. Aparque la máquina en una superficie nivelada,

desengrane el mando de control de las cuchillas
y ponga el freno de estacionamiento.

2. Pare el motor, retire la llave y espere a que se
detengan todas las piezas en movimiento antes
de abandonar el puesto del operador.

3. Retire la carcasa de corte de la máquina.
Consulte la sección Retirada de la carcasa de
corte del Manual del operador o la sección
correspondiente del Manual de mantenimiento.

ADVERTENCIA
Cuando está instalado, el muelle tensor
de la correa está bajo tensión y puede
causar lesiones personales.
Tenga cuidado al retirar la correa y la
carcasa de corte.

4. Retire la carcasa de corte de debajo de la
máquina.

5. Limpie la parte trasera de la carcasa de corte.

Traducción del original (ES)
Impreso en EE. UU.

Reservados todos los derechos *3442-150*
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Instalación del kit de rayado
Piezas necesarias en este paso:

1 Pletina de sujeción

2 Tornillo con arandela prensada (5/16" x ½", autorroscante)

2 Arandela plana (5/16")

1 Rasqueta

4 Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal (¼" x ¾")

4 Arandela

4 Tuerca rápida

Instalación de la pletina de sujeción
1. Usando la pletina de sujeción como plantilla, perfore 2 taladros (9/32") en la carcasa de corte usando las

dimensiones indicadas en la Figura 1.

g338345

Figura 1

1. 62 mm (2-7/16") 3. 316 mm (12-7/16")
2. 133 mm (5¼")
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2. Sujete la pletina de sujeción a la carcasa de corte con los 2 tornillos con arandela prensada (5/16" x ½",
autorroscantes) y 2 arandelas planas (5/16"), como se muestra en la Figura 2.

g338346

Figura 2

1. Tornillo con arandela prensada (5/16" x ½", autorroscante) 3. Pletina de sujeción
2. Arandela plana (5/16")
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Instalación de la rasqueta
1. Instale las 4 tuercas rápidas en la pletina de sujeción (Figura 3).
2. Sujete la rasqueta a la pletina de sujeción y a las tuercas rápidas usando 4 tornillos de cabeza hexagonal

(¼" x ¾") y 4 arandelas (Figura 3).

g338347

Figura 3

1. Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal (¼" x ¾") 4. Tuerca rápida
2. Arandela 5. Pletina de sujeción
3. Rasqueta
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Cómo instalar el
cortacésped
No se necesitan piezas

Procedimiento
Nota: Si hay chirridos cuando la correa está en
movimiento, si las cuchillas patinan durante la siega,
si los bordes están deshilachados, o si hay marcas de
quemaduras o grietas, la correa del cortacésped está
desgastada. Cambie la correa si observa cualquiera
de estas condiciones.
1. Instale la correa del cortacésped (Figura 4), si

se retiró. Consulte la sección Cómo cambiar
la correa del cortacésped en el Manual del
operador.

decal105-7015

Figura 4

2. Instale la carcasa de corte en la máquina.
Consulte la sección Instalación del cortacésped
en el Manual del operador o la sección
correspondiente del Manual de mantenimiento.
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Operación
Ajuste de la altura de la
rasqueta
Para modificar el efecto de rayado de la carcasa de
corte, eleve o baje la altura de la rasqueta ajustando
la posición de la pletina de sujeción. Para obtener
los mejores resultados, sitúe el borde inferior de la
rasqueta 6 mm – 13 mm (¼" – ½") por debajo del
borde inferior de la carcasa (Figura 5).

Importante: Si la pletina de sujeción aplica una
presión excesiva hacia abajo, puede dañar el
césped y el kit de rayado.

Importante: Para evitar dañar elementos
paisajísticos o los componentes del kit, evite
perfilar de cerca con el kit de rayado instalado.
Cambie la rasqueta cada año, o más a menudo
dependiendo del desgaste producido.

Importante: Evite el contacto con obstáculos
que pudieran dañar el kit. Eleve la carcasa
temporalmente a la posición de transporte al
realizar giros o conducir hacia atrás.

Importante: Cuando está instalado el kit de
rayado, eleve la carcasa de corte a la posición
de transporte cuando no se está utilizando para
evitar dañar la rasqueta.
1. Aparque la máquina en una superficie nivelada,

desengrane el mando de control de las cuchillas
y ponga el freno de estacionamiento.

2. Pare el motor, retire la llave y espere a que se
detengan todas las piezas en movimiento antes
de abandonar el puesto del operador.

3. Afloje los 2 tornillos con arandela prensada
(autorroscantes) que sujetan la pletina de
sujeción (Figura 5).

4. Ajuste la posición de la pletina de sujeción como
se indica a continuación:
• Para intensificar el efecto rayado, baje la

pletina de sujeción hasta obtener el efecto
deseado (Figura 5).

• Para disminuir el efecto rayado, eleve la
pletina de sujeción hasta obtener el efecto
deseado (Figura 5).

5. Asegúrese de que la pletina de sujeción está
paralela al suelo.

6. Apriete los 2 tornillos con arandela prensada
(autorroscantes) que sujetan la pletina de
sujeción (Figura 5).

g317480

Figura 5
Ajuste de la altura de la rasqueta

1. Pletina de sujeción 2. Rasqueta

6
 



Consejos de operación
La eficacia del rayado viene
determinada por el tipo de césped
y su condición
• Un césped suave en el que las huellas de los

neumáticos son muy visibles suele producir un
buen rayado.

• Un césped más duro en el que las huellas de
los neumáticos apenas se ven suele producir un
rayado pobre.

• Los tipos de césped de clima frío encontrados en
zonas del norte suelen producir un buen rayado.

• Los tipos de césped de clima cálido encontrados
en zonas del sur suelen producir un rayado menos
pronunciado.

• Los céspedes de zonas de transición pueden
producir un buen rayado en algunas zonas y en
algunas partes de la temporada de crecimiento,
pero dar resultados menos satisfactorios en otras
zonas o en otros momentos de la temporada.

• Algunos tipos de césped producen un contraste
más pronunciado si se deja el césped muy corto.
Otros tipos de césped, o céspedes con diferente
contenido de humedad, dan mejor contraste
cuando se siegan con una altura de corte mayor.
Experimente para averiguar cómo se producen los
mejores resultados para su caso particular.

La posición del sol afecta a la
visibilidad del rayado
Depende de cómo se refleje la luz en el césped.
• Los patrones de siega en sentido este-oeste

suelen producir mayor contraste que los patrones
norte-sur.

• El contraste del patrón de rayado es menos visible
a mediodía, y más visible por la mañana y por la
tarde.

La posición del espectador afecta
a la visibilidad del rayado
El césped que está doblado hacia el espectador
aparece más oscuro, y el césped doblado en el
sentido opuesto aparece más claro.
• Los patrones de siega paralelos a la calle o

carretera tendrán mayor contraste al acercarse
o alejarse del lugar. El contraste del rayado

será menos evidente cuando la mirada es
perpendicular al sentido de siega.

• Si la finca contiene un punto focal o "mirador",
puede ser conveniente segar con un patrón que
vaya en general hacia y desde dicho punto.

La condición del césped afecta a
la visibilidad del rayado
• Las zonas amplias y llanas suelen dar mejor

contraste que las pendientes o las zonas que
tengan muchos bordes y mucho perfilado.

• Se puede conseguir un buen contraste segando
con el rocío de la mañana.

• Otro modo de obtener un buen contraste es segar
dos veces, reduciendo la altura de corte en ½"
antes de hacer la segunda pasada.

El modo de siega puede afectar al
contraste del rayado
• La descarga lateral de los recortes puede ocultar

las rayas y reducir el efecto de contraste.
• El ensacado puede dejar visibles profundas

huellas (por el peso) que reducen el efecto de
rayado.

• El mulching a menudo muestra un contraste
excelente, mejorando el efecto rayado.

El paisaje en sí puede favorecer o
dificultar el rayado
• El tamaño de la zona de siega tiene un efecto

sobre el aspecto final. Las zonas grandes
pueden tener mejor aspecto si se siegan con
un cortacésped grande. Las zonas pequeñas
pueden tener un aspecto raro si se siegan con un
cortacésped grande.

• Una zona grande con unos cuantos árboles u
otros obstáculos suele quedar mejor si el patrón de
siega parece atravesar el obstáculo. Por ejemplo,
puede ser interesante que las rayas coincidan y
continúen al otro lado de un pequeño estanque. Si
en el otro lado del estanque el patrón es diferente
o va en otro sentido, puede no ser visible.

• Algunas zonas tienen mejor aspecto si se siegan
con rayas largas y rectas paralelas a las lindes
de la zona. En otras zonas puede quedar mejor
un dibujo de rombos en el que ninguna raya esté
alineada con una linde. Las zonas onduladas
o con estanques a menudo tienen un mejor
aspecto con un dibujo fluido de rayas curvas. Un
elemento decorativo destacado, como por ejemplo
un pequeño estanque, puede quedar resaltado y
enmarcado por un dibujo de rayas radiales o en
anillos.
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A veces es necesario entrenar el
césped para obtener un contraste
marcado entre las rayas
• Al principio, durante las 2 primeras semanas de

siega, puede ser necesario seguir exactamente
el mismo patrón en el mismo sentido pasando
por las huellas anteriores. De esta manera se va
entrenando el césped para que se doble en el
sentido deseado.

• En la semana 3, utilice un patrón de rayado
cruzado.

• En las semanas 4 y 5, siga repitiendo el patrón
original. Una vez establecido el sentido principal
de las rayas, pruebe a alternar el patrón cada
semana para crear un efecto de tablero de ajedrez
o de cuadros.

• No siegue usando el mismo patrón idéntico
semana tras semana. Esto haría que se
compactarán las huellas de las ruedas y podría
incluso producir surcos u hoyos por donde pasan
las ruedas.

Cómo girar mientras se usa el kit
de rayado
• Eleve la carcasa durante los giros. En general,

los giros en cada extremo no mejoran el aspecto
rayado.

• Al elevar la carcasa se reduce el riesgo de producir
un dibujo confuso en cada extremo de las rayas.

Cómo trasladar la máquina a
diferentes zonas de siega
• Eleve la carcasa y conduzca por una zona

previamente segada para transportar la máquina
desde una zona a otra.

• Se puede estropear un bonito dibujo de rayas
conduciendo a través del mismo.

Siga todas las prácticas habituales
de siega
• Suele ser mejor segar primero el perímetro para

establecer los límites de la zona.
• Si se utiliza la descarga lateral, dirija los recortes

lejos de caminos, aceras, parterres, edificios y
otros vehículos. Si la descarga arroja los recortes
a una gran distancia, haga pasadas adicionales
para evitar tener que recoger luego estos recortes.

• Evite perfilar en exceso. Las maniobras frecuentes
hacia adelante y hacia atrás alrededor de los

obstáculos comprimen el césped y deslucen el
aspecto profesional del corte.

• Siga todas las prácticas de siega segura descritas
en el Manual del operador. No deje que el patrón
de rayado le distraiga y le meta en una situación
peligrosa.
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Form No. 3442-151 Rev B
Kit traceur
Tondeuse autoportée à rayon de braquage zéro avec unité de coupe de 86 cm
(34 po)
N° de modèle 140-8374

Instructions de montage

Montage
Pièces détachées
Reportez-vous au tableau ci-dessous pour vérifier si toutes les pièces ont été expédiées.

Procédure Description Qté Utilisation
Support de traceur 1
Vis à embase (5/16 x 1/2 po,
autotaraudeuse) 2

Rondelle plate (5/16 po) 2
Racloir 1
Vis à tête hexagonale (¼ x ¾ po) 4
Rondelle 4

2

Écrou rapide 4

Montez le kit pour rayures.

1
Dépose du tablier de coupe
Aucune pièce requise

Procédure
1. Garez la machine sur un sol plat et horizontal,

désengagez la commande des lames et serrez
le frein de stationnement.

2. Avant de quitter la position d'utilisation, coupez
le moteur, enlevez la clé et attendez l'arrêt
complet de toutes les pièces mobiles.

3. Retirez le tablier de coupe de la machine.
Reportez-vous à la section Retrait du tablier de
coupe dans le Manuel de l'utilisateur ou à la
section appropriée du Manuel d'entretien.

ATTENTION
Le ressort de tension de courroie est
tendu lorsqu'il est en place et peut causer
des blessures en se détendant.
Enlevez la courroie du tablier et le tablier
avec précaution.

4. Sortez le tablier de coupe de sous la machine.
5. Nettoyez l'arrière du tablier de coupe.

Traduction du texte d'origine (FR)
Imprimé aux États-Unis

Tous droits réservés *3442-151*
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Montage du kit traceur
Pièces nécessaires pour cette opération:

1 Support de traceur

2 Vis à embase (5/16 x 1/2 po, autotaraudeuse)

2 Rondelle plate (5/16 po)

1 Racloir

4 Vis à tête hexagonale (¼ x ¾ po)

4 Rondelle

4 Écrou rapide

Montage du support du traceur
1. En vous servant du support du traceur comme gabarit, percez 2 trous (9/32 po) dans le tablier de coupe

en utilisant les dimensions indiquées sur la Figure 1.

g338345

Figure 1

1. 62 mm (2-7/16 po) 3. 316 mm (12-7/16 po)
2. 133 mm (5¼ po)
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2. Fixez le support du traceur sur le tablier de coupe à l'aide de 2 vis à embase (5/16 x 1/2 po,
autotaraudeuses) et 2 rondelles plates (5/16 po), comme montré à la Figure 2.

g338346

Figure 2

1. Vis à embase (5/16 x 1/2 po, autotaraudeuse) 3. Support de traceur
2. Rondelle plate (5/16 po)
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Montage du racloir
1. Vissez les 4 écrous rapides sur le support du traceur (Figure 3).
2. Fixez le racloir sur le support du traceur et les écrous rapides à l'aide de 4 vis à tête hexagonale

(1/4 x 3/4 po) et 4 rondelles (Figure 3).

g338347

Figure 3

1. Vis à tête hexagonale (1/4 x 3/4 po) 4. Écrou rapide
2. Rondelle 5. Support de traceur
3. Racloir
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Montage du tablier de
coupe
Aucune pièce requise

Procédure
Remarque: La courroie du tablier de coupe peut
montrer les signes d'usure suivants : grincement
pendant la rotation, glissement des lames pendant la
coupe, bords effilochés, traces de brûlures et fissures.
Remplacez la courroie quand elle présente ce genre
de problèmes.
1. Installez la courroie du tablier de coupe (Figure

4), si elle a été retirée. Reportez-vous à la
section Remplacement de la courroie du tablier
de coupe dans le Manuel de l'utilisateur.

decal105-7015

Figure 4

2. Montez le tablier de coupe sur la machine. Voir
la section Montage du tablier de coupe dans le
Manuel de l'utilisateur ou la section appropriée
du Manuel d'entretien.
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Utilisation
Réglage de la hauteur du
traceur
Pour modifier les rayures produites par le tablier de
coupe, élevez ou abaissez le racloir en modifiant la
position du support traceur comme suit : Pour un des
résultats optimaux, réglez le bord inférieur du racloir
de 6 à 13 mm (1/4 à 1/2 po) en dessous du bas du
tablier (Figure 5).

Important: Une pression excessive vers le bas
par le support du traceur peut endommager le
gazon et le kit traceur.

Important: Pour ne pas endommager la pelouse
et la barre de traçage, ne tondez pas trop ras
quand le kit traceur est monté. Remplacez le
racloir une fois par an, ou plus souvent selon son
usure.

Important: Évitez les obstacles susceptibles
d'endommager le kit. Élevez temporairement
le tablier à la position de transport quand vous
tournez ou pour tondre en marche arrière.

Important: Élevez le tablier de coupe à la position
de transport quand le kit de traçage de rayures est
monté pour éviter d'endommager le racloir.
1. Garez la machine sur un sol plat et horizontal,

désengagez la commande des lames et serrez
le frein de stationnement.

2. Avant de quitter la position d'utilisation, coupez
le moteur, enlevez la clé et attendez l'arrêt
complet de toutes les pièces mobiles.

3. Desserrez les 2 vis à embase (autotaraudeuses)
qui fixent le support du traceur (Figure 5).

4. Ajustez la position du support du traceur comme
suit :
• Pour produire des rayures plus prononcées,

abaissez le support du traceur jusqu'à
obtention de l'effet recherché (Figure 5).

• Pour produire des rayures moins
prononcées, élevez le support du traceur
jusqu'à obtention de l'effet recherché (Figure
5).

5. Assurer-vous que le support du traceur est
parallèle au sol.

6. Resserrez les 2 vis à embase (autotaraudeuse)
qui fixent le support du traceur (Figure 5).

g317480

Figure 5
Réglage de la hauteur de traçage

1. Support de traceur 2. Racloir
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Conseils d'utilisation
La création plus ou moins réussie
des bandes est fonction de l'état
de la pelouse et du type d'herbe
• L'herbe molle, sur laquelle les traces de roues sont

très visibles, se prête généralement au traçage
de rayures.

• L'herbe raide, sur laquelle les traces de roues sont
moins visibles, donne généralement de mauvais
résultats.

• L'herbe de saison fraîche des régions du nord se
prête généralement au traçage de rayures.

• L'herbe de saison chaude des régions du
sud produit généralement des rayures moins
prononcées.

• L'herbe pour zones de transition, trouvée dans
les bandes de passage étroites, peut produire
de bonnes rayures dans certaines zones et à
certaines périodes de la saison de croissance,
mais produire de mauvais résultats dans d'autres
zones ou à d'autres périodes.

• Certains types d'herbe produisent des rayures
plus contrastées quand la tonte est rase. Par
contre, d'autres types d'herbe ou teneurs en
humidité peuvent procurer un meilleur contraste
à une hauteur de coupe élevée. Faites plusieurs
essais pour déterminer ce qui est le mieux adapté
à votre cas.

La visibilité des rayures est
affectée par la position du soleil
C'est-à-dire la façon dont la lumière se reflète sur
l'herbe.
• Une tonte réalisée d'est en ouest présentera un

contraste plus prononcé que si elle est réalisée
du nord au sud.

• Le contraste est moins visible autour de midi et
plus visible le matin et l'après-midi.

La visibilité des rayures est
affectée par votre position
L'herbe couchée dans votre direction semble plus
foncée, tandis que l'herbe couchée dans la direction
opposée semble plus claire.
• La pelouse tondue le long d'une route présente

généralement plus de contraste à l'approche ou au
départ de la propriété. Le contraste des rayures

est moins prononcé lorsqu'on se place dans le
sens de la tonte.

• Si la propriété possède un point d'attraction ou un
point de vue, il peut être préférable de tondre en
allant et venant par rapport à ce point.

L'état de la pelouse affecte la
visibilité des rayures
• Les grandes surfaces planes procurent

généralement un meilleur contraste que les pentes
ou les zones comportant de nombreuses bordures.

• Un bon contraste des rayures peut être obtenu en
tondant le matin quand l'herbe est encore mouillée
de rosée.

• Une tonte double et un second passage 12,5 mm
(0,5 po) plus bas peut produire des rayures bien
contrastées.

Le mode de tonte peut affecter le
contraste des rayures
• La dispersion latérale des déchets d'herbe peut

masquer les rayures et réduire ainsi l'effet de
contraste.

• Le ramassage de l'herbe peut mettre en évidence
les traces de roues profondes, ce qui réduit l'effet
de rayure.

• Le déchiquetage magnifie souvent le contraste, ce
qui améliore l'aspect des rayures.

L'aménagement paysager peut
favoriser ou gêner le traçage des
rayures
• La superficie de la zone tondue a un effet sur

l'aspect final. Les grandes surfaces peuvent
être plus esthétiques quand elles sont tondues
avec une grande tondeuse. Les petites surfaces
peuvent perdre de leur attrait si elles sont tondues
avec une grande tondeuse.

• Les grandes surfaces parsemées d'arbres
ou d'autres obstructions sont souvent plus
agréables à l'œil quand la tonte semble traverser
l'obstruction. Par exemple, si un tracé de la
tondeuse s'arrête avant un petit plan d'eau et
reprend dans son prolongement de l'autre côté.
Un tracé orienté différemment de l'autre côté peut
ne pas être visible.

• Certaines zones sont plus agréables à l'œil quand
elles sont tondues en longues bandes droites
alignées sur le bord d'un bâtiment. Certaines
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zones sont plus agréables à l'œil quand elles sont
tondues en losange, c'est-à-dire qu'aucune ligne
droite ne suit le bord du bâtiment. Les terrains
ondulés ou comportant des plans d'eau peuvent
être plus esthétiques si les rayures suivent les
courbes naturelles du terrain. Un aménagement
particulier, comme une petite pièce d'eau, peut
être mise en valeur et embellie par une tonte en
rayons ou en cercles.

Certaines pelouses doivent
apprendre à montrer des rayures
contrastées distinctives.
• Sur un terrain neuf, au cours de la 1ère et la

2ème semaines, vous devrez peut-être suivre
exactement le même parcours de tonte dans le
même sens. L'herbe prendra ainsi l'habitude de se
coucher dans la direction voulue.

• La 3ème semaine, tondez dans le sens
transversal.

• La 4ème et la 5ème semaines, tondez en suivant
le parcours d'origine. Après avoir établi le sens
de tonte de base, vous pouvez l'alterner chaque
semaine afin de créer une finition en damier ou
à carreaux.

• Ne suivez pas exactement le même parcours de
tonte chaque semaine. Cela aura pour effet de
compacter l'herbe sur le passage des roues et
de produire des ornières et des dépressions de
chaque côté.

Tourner avec le kit traceur en
marche
• Relevez le tablier de coupe quand vous tournez.

Les rayures ne sont généralement pas améliorées
par les virages en bout.

• Relever le tablier évite de produire une
superposition de bandes différentes en bout de
course.

Conduire la machine jusqu'à une
nouvelle zone de travail
• Relevez le tablier de coupe et conduisez la

machine le long d'une bande déjà tondue pour
vous rendre jusqu'à une autre zone de travail.

• Vous risquez d'abîmer une belle finition à rayures
en la traversant avec la machine.

Suivez toutes les consignes de
tonte habituelles
• Il est généralement préférable de commencer à

tondre sur le périmètre du terrain pour délimiter
la zone de travail.

• Si vous utilisez l'éjection latérale, dirigez
les déchets d'herbe à l'opposé des allées,
plates-bandes, bâtiments et véhicules. Si l'éjection
projette les déchets d'herbe relativement loin,
effectuez des passages supplémentaires pour ne
pas avoir à les ramasser.

• Évitez de tondre excessivement. Les manœuvres
fréquentes en avant et en arrière pour contourner
des obstacles ont pour effet de comprimer l'herbe
et de nuire à l'aspect professionnel de la coupe.

• Suivez toutes les consignes de sécurité concernant
la tonte énoncées dans le Manuel de l'utilisateur.
Ne vous exposez pas à des risques inutiles en
voulant tracer des rayures sur votre pelouse.
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